

# 16-1271

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

JOANNE FRATELLO,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE OF NEW YORK, ST. ANTHONY'S  
SHRINE CHURCH, AND ST. ANTHONY'S SCHOOL,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE ORTHODOX CHURCH IN AMERICA  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

Erik Stanley  
Jeremiah Galus  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
15100 N. 90th Street  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260  
(480) 444-0020  
estanley@ADFlegal.org  
jgalus@ADFlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the  
Orthodox Church in America*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT .....3

I. The ministerial exception is based on constitutional principles and a necessary limitation on the power of civil courts.....3

    A. A religious institution’s right to control its internal affairs is a structural feature of our constitutional system. ....3

    B. The ministerial exception is an application of the principles of religious institutional autonomy to the employment context.....6

II. Because the ministerial exception is based on structural constitutional principles designed to prevent government entanglement with religion, the employee’s title is not dispositive. ....9

III. The ministerial exception applies to Fratello because the First Amendment allows a religious institution to select its own leaders. ....11

CONCLUSION .....16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7).....18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*Alcazar v. Corp. of the Catholic Archbishop of Seattle*,  
627 F.3d 1288 (9th Cir. 2010) .....14, 16

*Alicea-Hernandez v. Catholic Bishop*,  
320 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003) ..... 14

*Cannata v. Catholic Diocese of Austin*,  
700 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 14

*Ciurleo v. St. Regis Parish*,  
No. 16-CV-10566, 2016 WL 5870049 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 7, 2016) .....14, 15

*Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship*,  
777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015) .....8, 11, 13

*Curl v. Beltsville Adventist School*,  
No. GJH-15-3133, 2016 WL 4382686 (D. Md. Aug. 15, 2016)..... 14

*Dayner v. Archdiocese of Hartford*,  
23 A.3d 1192 (Conn. 2011)..... 14

*E.E.O.C. v. Catholic University of America*,  
83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 14

*E.E.O.C. v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Raleigh*,  
213 F.3d 795 (4th Cir. 2000) ..... 14

*Hollins v. Methodist Healthcare, Inc.*,  
474 F.3d 223 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 14

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. E.E.O.C.*,  
132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....*passim*

*Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North  
America*,  
344 U.S. 94 (1952).....4, 5, 16

*Kirby v. Lexington Theological Seminary*,  
426 S.W.3d 597 (Ky. 2014)..... 13

*Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.*,  
459 U.S. 116 (1982).....16

*Lemon v. Kurtzman*,  
403 U.S. 602 (1971).....16, 17

*Pardue v. Center City Consortium Schools of Archdiocese of  
Washington, Inc.*,  
875 A.2d 669 (D.C. 2005) .....14

*Petruska v. Gannon University*,  
462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006) .....13

*Preece v. Covenant Presbyterian Church*,  
No. 8:13-CV-188, 2015 WL 1826231 (D. Neb. Apr. 22, 2015) .....13, 15

*Presbyterian Church in the United States v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull  
Memorial Presbyterian Church*,  
393 U.S. 440 (1969).....5

*Rayburn v. General Conference of Seventh-day Adventists*,  
772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985) .....13

*Rogers v. Salvation Army*,  
No. 14-12656, 2015 WL 2186007 (E.D. Mich. May 11, 2015).....13

*Rweyemamu v. Cote*,  
520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008) .....10, 11, 15

*Schleicher v. Salvation Army*,  
518 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2008) .....14

*Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese for United States of America &  
Canada v. Milivojevich*,  
426 U.S. 696 (1976).....4, 5

*Shaliesabou v. Hebrew Home, Inc.*,  
363 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 2004) .....14

*Skrzypczak v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Tulsa*,  
611 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2010) .....14

*Starkman v. Evans*,  
198 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 1999) .....14

*Sterlinksi v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago*,  
No. 16 C 00596, 2016 WL 4439949 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 23, 2016) .....14

*Temple Emanuel of Newton v. Massachusetts Commission Against  
Discrimination*,  
975 N.E.2d 433 (Mass. 2012).....8

*Tomic v. Catholic Diocese of Peoria*,  
442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006) .....14

*Watson v. Jones*,  
80 U.S. 679 (1871).....3, 4, 7, 8

***Other Authorities:***

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....1
